in accordance with -
Rule 18.8 of the

Inl;cflvencyo(Er;gland & \/\\/ U O 7 %& -

waeyhules 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

e

25/05/2018 #1585

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
ooy o[ 1o [o o5 Ts4 T
Company name in full l PHOEBIDAS LIMITED bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Dominic
Surname Dumville
3 Liquidator's address

q
Building namelnumber’ Haslers
Street | Old Station Road
Post town | Loughton
County/Region | Essex
s 1 e [1[0] 4P L
Country
u Liquidator's name o
Full forename(s) Nicholas W © Other liguidator
Use this section 10 tell us about
Surname Nicholson another liguidator.
I Liquidator's address @
Building name/number I Haslers @ Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about

Street | Old Station Road another liquidator.
Post town | Loughton
County/Region \ Essex
waoi [ o[ [0 [4]P [T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Dominic Dumville

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Uhere to send

Company name

Haslers

Address

Haslers

I
[ Old Station Road
|
l

Post town Lo ug hton
Caunty/Regian Essex
G AN

Country

‘DX

Telephone

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7/.

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

i Tola b f [floli[r
o lols bl lafolile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature D\/}

Signature date ¢ |"- lm_’”“ |’7|‘_-|’_l’_

04/17 Version 1.0



PHOEBIDAS LIMITED
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/03/2017 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 08/03/2018 To 08/03/2018
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R Debit Balance NIL 1,070.00
Bank Charges 88.00 242.00
(88.00) (1,312.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,558,026.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{588,939.00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(5,146,965.00) {88.00) (1,312.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (1,312.00)
(1,312.00)

G

Dominic Dumville
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 18 April 2018 13:27



HASLERS

insclvency & recovery services

Your Ref:
Our Ref: PHOO16/DPD/NWN/RL/MD Old Station Road
Loughton
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS Essex
IG10 4PL
DX: 7907 Loughton
E-mail: insolvency@haslers.com
Web: www.haslers.com
Tel: +44 (0)20 8418 3432
Fax: +44 (0)20 8418 3334

22 May 2018
Dear Sirs

PHOEBIDAS LIMITED (*THE COMPANY") - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
IN THE IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 7440 OF 2013

Irefer to my appocintment as Joint Liquidator of the above named Company on 9 March, 2015.

[ have now prepared a report on the progress of the Liquidation following the end of the third
year of my appointment as Liquidator, This report should be read in conjunction with my
previous progress reports. The report is now available at
hitps:/ fwvww. haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Please click on the Credifors Login®’ button,
which can be found on the right hand side, and enter the fellowing information:

User Name: PHOEBIDAS
Password: PHOO16

Please note that the password consisis of three letters followed by three numbers.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also published by R3, is available at the link
https:/ /www.haslers.comy/services/insolvency/ under the fab ‘Tools and Resources'. Please note

that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the
November 2011 version. Please note that further details are also included in the practice fee
recovery sheet. An explanatory note which shows Haslers fee policy is attached to the report.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, please contact this office in writing at
the above address or by phone on 020 8418 3432.

Yours faithfully

S

DOMINIC DUMVILLE
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Licensed Inselvency Practioners: Dominic Dumville FCCA MABRP = Nick Michotson MABRP MIPA

Partners: Laura A Ambrose ACA* = Debra Dougal » Dominic Dumville FCCA MABRP = Chrislina Georgiou FCA = Nick Nicholson MABRP MIPA* (o
Jon O'Shea FCCA* »w Pambos Patsolides FCCA w Paul Reynolds CTA AllT = Mal Shah FCCA » Michael J Watts FCCA CTA CF* 0
Consultant: Richard A J Hooper FCA FABRP MClArb U

» Stephen J Homer i g partner in Haslers Insalvency Services LLP along with the partners markad * above, Registered in England and Wales No. ©C348921, Registered office as obove.
Dominic Durnville, Richard Hooper ond Nick Nicholson cre Mcensed as Insoivency Practtioners to act in the United Kingdorm By the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and wales.

D L L L e A e inichem g Dacahat o e b Areinickratere = anbrast aathonot marconol ekl



HASLERS

insolvency & recovery services

Your Ref: Old Station Road
Our Ref: PHOO016/DPD/NWN/RL/MD Loughton

Essex
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS IG10 4PL

DX: 7907 Loughton
E-mail: insolvency@haslers.com
Web: www . haslers.com

Tel: +44 (0}20 8418 3432
Fax: +44 (0}20 8418 3334

22 May 2018

Dear Sirs

PHOEBIDAS LIMITED (“THE COMPANY") - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
IN THE IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 7440 OF 2013

This is my report to members and creditors following the third anniversary of my appointment
as Joint Liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress
reports.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact this office at the
above address or by phone on 020 8418 3432.

Yours faithfully
DOMINIC DUMVILLE

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Enc.

g _gu¥ g
w o, 0,

licensed Insolvency Practioners: Dominic Dumville FCCA MABRP = Nick Nicholson MABRP MIPA

Partners: Laura A Ambrose ACA™ ® Debro Dougal ® Daminic Dumville FCCA MABRP » Christina Georgiou FCA aNick Nicholson MABRP MIPA* 03
Jon ©'Shea FCCA* « Pambos Palsalides FCCA » Paul Reynolds CTA AT = Mal Shah FCCA » Michael J Watts FCCA CTA CF* é@‘)
Consulfant: Richard A J Hooper FCA FABRP MCIArD u ¥

= Stephen J Homer is o partner in Haslers Insolvency Services LLP along with the portners marked * above. Registered in England ond Wales No, GC348921. Registered office as abave.
Dominic Dumvile, Richord Hooper and Nick Nicholon are fcensed as Inselvency Practitioners to act in the United Kingdom by the Instifute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
Hmarmemal menbcmee e Do dimmnes cobiney A A Frminittrating Bacoivars A & Amimicterters coateoes badithen o ruarsanal liesifbe



HASLERS

PHOEBIDAS LIMITED ~ IN COCMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
FORMERLY WILTON & PARTNERS LIMITED

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 8 MARCH 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
As there were no known assets identified on appointment the focus of my work since my
appointment as Joint Liquidator has been on the ongoing investigation and identification of

assets,

I have learned that the Company operated as part of a wider group of companies and that
a bank account of one of these connected companies was used to process fransactions
pertaining to the trade of the Company.

| have made attempts to obtain the full account details for the group bank account used by
ihe Company. [f unsuccessful | shall consider instructing solicitors to make an application to
court for an Crder that the bank in question provide me with fransaction details.

| have also learned that other companies within the group dare in an insolvency process. | am
in discussions with the practitioners administering those cases in the hope that they may have
information which may relafe to the Company and may assist the investigation.

At the present time, it looks unlikely that dividend will be paid to any class of credifor unless the
investigation uncovers additional assets to be redlised, or claims which might be brought to the
benefit of creditors.

My investigations are currently ongoing and creditors will be updated as to progress in due
course.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company hame: Phoebidas Limited
Company number: 03699384
Registered office: Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL
Former registered office: 246 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, London, WK 4QW
Principal frading activity: Accounting and auditing services

Richard Nicholas Stratford Dominic
Liguidators’ names: Hocper Nicholson Hamilton Dumville
Joint Liquidators' date of:
Appointment 09/03/2015 09/03/2015 15/04/2016 13/16/2018
Rermoval 15/04/2016 13/10/2017
Liquidators’ address Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL

Court name and reference  In The High Court CF Justice 7440 of 2013

Actions of Joint Liguidators' Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the

Liguidators acting jointly or alone.,



HASLERS

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Pursuant to a Court Order dated 13 October 2017, I, Dominic Dumville replaced Stratford
Hamilton as Joint Liquidator.

During the past year | have continued to seek out documentation that wil assist my
investigation,

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in
Appendix A.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 9 March 2015 to 8 March 2018 is
enclosed.

There is currently debit balance of funds in account operated by the Insolvency Service.

ASSETS

No assets were shown in the Official Receiver's handover papers. | am currently in the
process of reviewing all information received and will be atiempting to identify any pofential
assefs.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
showed that the Company has granted the following charge.

Debenture with HSBC Bank Plc registered on 30 March 2002 and satisfied on 25 May 2005.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floaling charge aofter 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to
unsecured creditors. In this case the floating charge was created prior o 15 September 2003
such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors
The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors and ne claims have been

received.

Crown Creditors
The handover papers received from the Official Receiver included £588,93%7.00 owed to HM

Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"}. HMRC have not submitted a claim to date.

Unsecured Creditors
Not including HMRC, the handover papers received from the Official Receiver included
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liakility of £4.85%.162.00. | have not received any

claims from creditors to date.



HASLERS

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors
Based on the information currently available to me, | do not anticipate there being a dividend

o unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matiers that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund
an investigation, and the costs involved.

There are a number of issues highlight during the initial investigation which require a more in
depth review. As part of this review | will need 1o obtain information, documents and data
from third parties, some of whom may not be willing to co-operate without an Order from the
Court. My attempts to recover documentation thaf will assist my investigation are ongoing. |
shall update creditors as to progress made in my fuiure reports.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a ftime cost basis. My fotal time costs to 8 March 2018
amount to £32,218.50, representing 91.15 of hours work at an average charge out raie of
£353.47 per hour, of which £3,502.00, representing 9.95 of hours work, was charged in the pericd
since 9 March 2017, at an average charge out rate of £351.96 per hour.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.
Schedules of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since ¢ March 2017 are enclosed.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Ligquidators' Fees' also published by R3, is available af the link
htips://www.haslers.com/services/insolvency/ under the fab 'Tools and Resources’. Please nofe
that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the
November 2011 version. Please note that further details are also included in the practice fee
recovery sheei. An explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy is enclosed with this
report,

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 8 March 2018 of £202.73 of which £9.00 was incurred in the period
since 9 March 2017.

I have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

I have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:



HASLERS

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Land Registry fees £9.00

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details
of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors ({including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidafors as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same fime limit,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until my investigations have been concluded, however | am
currently unable to estimate how long this will take. Once resolved the Liquidation will be
finalised and my files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, please contact this office in writing af
the above address, or by phone on 020 8418 3432.

SN

DOMINIC DUMVILLE
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



HASLERS

Appendix A

Administration
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Mdaintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Maintaining and managing the office halder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate
funds.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controlling the work deone on the case by case administrators.,
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.
Preparing and flling Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



HASLERS

PHOEBIDAS LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 09/03/2015 From 09/03/2017 Total
of Affairs To 08/03/2017 To 08/03/2018

(£) (E) (€) (£)
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
O.R Debit Balance 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
Bank Charges 154.00 88.00 242.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (4,558,026.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Inland Revenue (588,939.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,224.00 88.00 1,312.00
Net Receipts/{Payments) (1,224.00) (88.00) (1,312.00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB (1,224.00) (88.00) (1,312.00)

(1,224.00) (88.00) (1,312.00)

RSP

Dominic Dumville
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IP§ SQL Ver. 2010.01 19 April 2018 13:13



¥ ESE 058LTTE Sl'Lé or'9 Sl QL€C 070 065

00'001 00591 89’1 gL BuusiyseD sN|
00'L¥e 00'tre 0ol (T 080 SIolPW dlIoads aspD
00'v8¥ 00896 Q0e 0z'0 0g'L SICHPSIT UM SUONDIIUNUIWICD
9L'99¢ 00 0seel or'9e Qg oLog SUQLIODSURIL {uspadeiuy BuloBiisaay|
0005¢ [ejaperas] oee Qc'e MBIASY 7 dIS
8L 1¥E Q5'SEL'Y arel 0%l 09t 049 Buioday Alojniois
PL9LL 00v0Q’L 0Ls 060 Qv 0co SPIOISY JO 8oUDUSIUIDK
0064 05'8LZ 0gC 0ee UoUPIYION tuswjuioddy
00'G4 05 Ly 050 0g%0 dn-jo5 aAnDIsSUILIPY
|1'9ZF Qo0F9LLL Qc9t gLl 06 Orél Buluusiy 850D
V_S%_WMM_ ﬁumm>< w%%u%_ BIoL Swll] oL lownp Joppuswpy | ho“n“%mm%gq BBounw JauLing sapoBajon

5801AJ0S AIGACDBI ¢ ADUSA|OSUI

SH3IS

{sinoH} paproaal awy

VH

8L/£0/80 Of S1/€0/60 WO} 5j502 3wy Jo sIsAIpuy

P3jiwI SPPIGa0LY




94°(6E 00T0S'e 56'6 G50 0Z'¥ QZ0 0z'S

0000l 00'se Se0 Ge0 BuaIyse SNI
00°S0€ oo'Le (4] 0z'a SIaHRW 1109ds 8500
0000k 00091 oro oro SUCIIZ0SUBI] JuSpasaiuy BulpBiisaau
14968 00°0££7T coL 0sC 0%y Buipcday Aojnipis
00061 ooeee Gl 0Ll SPICD3Y 0 eouDUBIUIDW
00015 00'€S1 0c0 Q€0 Buiuun]d asp
.w%,: W Mumm_mw, o v WUGHWMWU_EE. aull| [pJo] ounf JOJDASIUILLIRY hoﬁ%% m_wmﬁ,m sefounw Jsuund sonobapn

$821A195 AIBAODSI g ADUBA|OSU]

{sinoy) paploaal awil

SY3IS

VH

81/£0/80 Of LL/€0/60 WOy 5|50 3wy Jo SIsApuy

pajiwi sepiqacld




PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Nicholgs Nicholson, Stratford Hamilton and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as
Insolvency Practitioners in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson and Stratford Hamilfon are Members of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association. Dominic Dumville is a Member of the Association of Chartered Certified

Accountants.

Haslers is also a member of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions

All iPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that refate specifically
to insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/insalvency/insolvency-regulations-and-guidance.  'n addition, IPs are bound by
the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SiPs), details of which can be found ot
hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-de/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insoclvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code
can be found at hitp://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/insclvency-regulations-
and-standards.

Complaints

At Haslers we always strive to provide @ professional and efficient service. However, we
recognise that it is in the nature of insalvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time te time.
As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a
particular case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you
should then put defdils of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Jon O'Sheaq, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex 1G10 4PL.  This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resclved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain fo the regulatory body that licences the insolvency



practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 ?DA, and you can make a submission using an
on-ine form available at www.gov.uk/complain-abeout-insolvency-praciitioner; or you can
email insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsigov.uk; or you may phone 0300 478 0015.
Information on the call charges that apply is available af https:/ /www.gov.uk/call-charges.

Professional indemnity Insurance

Haslers’ Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Street, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide

coverage.

VAT

Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 78 0506 90.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appocintments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is
appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
inforrmation micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Protessionals [R3) at
http:/ fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’s fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9 and can be accessed at
http:/ fwww.haslers,com/services/insolvency/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL | Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder’'s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
be provided fo any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to lime proeperly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time fo challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then fthat remuneration cannct subsequently be

challenged.

Under some old legislation, which sfill applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before & April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with
the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in é minute units with supporting
narrative 1o explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1| per hour effective from 1
January 2018 January 2017
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 95-145

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice
will undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-cout rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the natfure of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:;

Administration and Planning.
Maintenance of records
Investigations.

Redlisation of Assefs.
Creditors.

Case specific matters,
Statutery reporting.

In cases where we were appoeinted prior to 1 October 2015, most of cur fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate autheority was obtained from the creditors or the
commiftee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appointments we seek time costs for all categories of work

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time cosis
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take.
We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek
approval tc exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment fo enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise] of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the eifecliveness with which the office holder has carried out thelr functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any addifional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the fime that the additional work is expected to fake. As with the original
estimate, we will say whether we anficipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply 1o members’
voluntary liquidations [MVL), Company Voluntary Amrangements {CVA) or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements {IVA). In MVLs, the company’s memdbers set the fee basis, offen as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.



All bases

With the excepfion of Individual Voluntary Amangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursemenis

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in cannection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed fo creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a proifit element. It
is not Haslers’ policy to charge for such costs.



